

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/12/2018 9:47 AM
No. 50868-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LEONARD STEPHENS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK MCCLAIN
Pacific County Prosecuting Attorney

By:


Mark McClain, WSBA No. 30909
Prosecuting Attorney
OID #91115

Pacific County Prosecutor's Office
PO Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586-0045
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ISSUES
AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....5

1. THE STATE ESTABLISHED STEPHENS
POSSESSED HEROIN.....5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. Knowledge is not an element of possession of a
 controlled substance and Appellant failed to
 establish the defense of unwitting
 possession..... 6

2. STEPHENS WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE
COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR
SUPPRESSION.....8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The search incident to arrest was lawful and a
 decision not to raise the issue does not establish
 an ineffective assistance claim.....9

 C. Trial Counsel was not ineffective in declining an
 expert.....11

3. REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO RAP	
18.1.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 174 Wn.App. 553, 299 P.3d 663 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793, (2013).....	10
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 153 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 7917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 54 Wn.App. 314, 322, 773 P.2d 134 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. MacDicken</i> , 179 Wn.2d 936, 319 P.3d 31 (2014).....	10
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wash.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Sundberg</i> , 185 Wn.2d 147, 370 P.3d 1 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	6, 7

Federal Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710,
173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009).....10

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034,
23 L.Ed.2d 685 (1969).....10

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....8, 9

United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218, 94 S.Ct. 467,
38 L.Ed.2d 427 (1973).....10

Statutes

RCW 10.73.160.....12

RCW 69.50.4013(4).....fn 5

Rules

RAP 10.3(g).....5

RAP 18.1(b).....12

RAP 14.3.....12
